

CASE NOS. 25-2635 & 25-2636

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JULIAN GIRAUD, JR., JULIAN GIRAUD, III, CESAR HUMBERTO PINA

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey
Hon. Matthew W. Brann, C.J., Presiding (M.D. Pa.)
District Court Case Nos. 1:24-cr-768, 2:25-cr-436

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(443) 254-6330
tberry@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. ALINA HABBA WAS NOT VALIDLY APPOINTED ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY BECAUSE SHE DID NOT SERVE AS FIRST ASSISTANT UNDER A PERMANENT OR ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY.....6

II. THE PURPORTED SUBDELEGATION OF ALL POWERS OF THE U.S. ATTORNEY TO HABBA VIOLATED THE EXCLUSIVITY PROVISION OF 5 U.S.C. § 3347.....12

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

LOCAL RULE 28.3(D) CERTIFICATION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6, 15
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	2, 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	4, 6, 18
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)	3
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)	3
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)	3
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(1)	10
5 U.S.C. § 3347	6
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b)	16

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. S12,822 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998)	7, 11, 12
144 Cong. Rec. S12,824 (Oct. 21, 1998)	15
FEDERAL VACANCIES REFORM ACT OF 1998, S. Rep. No. 105–250 (1998)	3, 6, 10, 17
MORTON ROSENBERG, CONG. RSCH. SERV., 98-892 A, THE NEW VACANCIES ACT: CONGRESS ACTS TO PROTECT THE SENATE’S CONFIRMATION PREROGATIVE (1998)	3, 13
<i>Oversight of the Implementation of the Vacancies Act: Hearing on S. 1764 Before the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs</i> , 105th Cong. (Mar. 18, 1998)	14, 15, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2
